

No. 23-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROYAL CANIN U.S.A., INC. AND NESTLÉ PURINA
PETCARE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

ANASTASIA WULLSCHLEGER AND GERALDINE BREWER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN D. RABER
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD
JOSEPH S. BUSHUR
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
*Counsel for Petitioner Royal
Canin U.S.A., Inc.*

BRYAN A. MERRYMAN
ASHLEY BEAN
WHITE & CASE LLP
555 South Flower Street
Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071
*Counsel for Petitioner Nestlé
Purina PetCare Company*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
SAM H. ZWINGLI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
J. FRANK HOGUE
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com
*Counsel for Petitioner Nestlé
Purina PetCare Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RESPONDENTS CANNOT DEFEND THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S OUTLIER DECISION	4
A. Section 1367's Text Refutes Respondents' Position	4
B. Respondents Offer No Response To The Legislative History.....	12
C. Precedent Overwhelmingly Supports Petitioners.....	12
D. Congress Had Good Reason To Codify The Federal Courts' Longstanding Discretion To Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction.....	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT RESPONDENTS' ATTEMPTS TO EVADE REVIEW OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	17
A. This Court Should Not Overturn <i>Grable</i> , And Certainly Not In This Case.....	17
B. In the First Appeal, The Eighth Circuit Correctly Exercised Federal Question Jurisdiction	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Fiber & Finishing, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Grp., LP</i> , 362 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	23
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	23
<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	20
<i>Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009)	14
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	3, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	2, 3, 10, 14, 15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	12
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18, 23
<i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991).....	7-9
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	10
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	1, 3, 17-25
<i>Grispino v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	7
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Jones v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 979 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	19
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	19
<i>Lucente v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Mendoza v. Murphy</i> , 532 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016).....	19, 21
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	23
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Ortolf v. Silver Bar Mines, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 85 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	18
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	7
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	9
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	13, 16
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	2, 7, 13, 14
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	18
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	20
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	8, 9, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019)	9, 10
<i>T. B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu</i> , 339 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1964)	19
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	5, 14-17
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	7
<i>Williams v. Newark Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 322 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2009)	16
STATUTES:	
1 U.S.C. § 1	6
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2)	10
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	22, 23
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	2, 4-6, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1367(b)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3)	2, 8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(4)	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1446	11
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1447(e)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)(1)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	24
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.05.....	24
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
16 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 107.72 (2024).....	12
<i>Shall</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	6
Ann Woolhandler & Michael G. Collins, <i>Federal Question Jurisdiction and Justice</i> <i>Holmes</i> , 84 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 2151 (2009).....	18
13D Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal</i> <i>Practice and Procedure</i> § 3562 (3d ed. June 2024 update).....	19
14C Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal</i> <i>Practice and Procedure</i> § 3722 (4th ed. June 2024 update).....	12
